bills result in test year revenues to be understated by $14,585 and annualized revenues to be
understated by $14,923.

Based on the adjustment to revenues, we calculated an increase of $656 to TOTI for the
regulatory assessment fees.

Effect on the General Ledger: The Utility should determine the effect on the general ledger.

Effect on the Filing: Revenues for the test., year and the annualized revenues are both
understated by $14,585 and $14,923, respectively. TOTI is understated by $656.

8

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Auditor's Report - Rate Case

Exhibit DMD-1 , Page 11 of 15

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Rate Base - Water

SChedule of Water Rate Base Florida Public service Commission

Company: utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule: A-1

Docket No.: 20200139-WS Page 1of 1

Test Year Ended: December 31, 2019 Preparer: Deborah D. Swain

Interim ( ) Anal (X)

Historic (X] Projected ( )

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful Items should be
reported as Plant Held For Future use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (SJ
Average Balance Adjusted

Une Per utility utility Supporting
No. Oesaiption Books Adjustments Ref. Balance Schedule(s)

1 utility Plant In Service 121,858,071 (2,795,312) (A) 119,062,759 A-5,A-3

2
3 utility Land & land Rights 296,859 - (A) 296,859 A-5

4
5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant (B) A-7

6
7 Construction Work ln Progress 2,628,722 (2,628,722) (C) A-3

8
9 Less: Accumulated Depredation (51,397,784) 5,249,620 (D) (46,148,164) A-9,A-3

10
11 Less: CIAC (41,304,592) 87,827 (E) (41,216,765) A-12,A-3

12
13 Acalmulated Amortization of CIAC 20,893,605 (88,677) (E) 20,804,928 A-14, A-3

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments 56,355 (56,355) (F)

16
17 Accum. Amort. of Acq. Adjustments 192,642 (192,642) (F)

18
19 Advances For Construction (36,767) (36,767) A-16

20
21 Working capital Allowance 4,151,132 (G) 4,151,132 A-17,A-3

22
23 Total Rate Base 53,187,112 3,726,870 56,913,982

9

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Auditor's Report - Rate Case

Exhibit DMD-1 , Page 12 of 15

Exhibit 2: Rate Base - Wastewater

SChedule of Wastewater Rate Base Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule: A-2
Docket No.: 20200139-WS Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2019 Preparer: Deborah D. swaln
Interim ( ) Final (X]
Historic (X) Projected ( )

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non~ and useful items should be
reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

[…]

127,073

598,376

725,449

5&.913.982

(AJ

(BJ

(C)

(DJ

(EJ

(FJ

(&J (7J

Requested

Annual Supporting

Revenues SChedule(sJ

19,41&J72 B-4,8-3

9,032,706 B-5, B-3

3,077,543 B-13, B-3

50,253

1,856,598 B-15, 8-3

909,274 C-1, C-2, B-3

14,926.383

4,489,988

56,913.982

7.BB9 96

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Auditor's Report - Rate Case

Exhibit DMD-1 , Page 15 of 15

Exhibit 5: Net Operating Income - Wastewater

SChedule of Wastewater Net Operating tncome

CDm~ny: Utilities, me. of Florida
Docket No.: 20200139-WS

sehedule Year Ended: December 31. 2019

Interim [ I Final [XJ
Historic (XJ or PrOjectecl ( J

Florida PUblic Service commission

Sdtedufe: B-2
Page lof 1

Preparer: Deborah D. swain

Explanation: Prvvide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. rf amortization (line 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment. submit

an additional schedule showing a desaiption and cakvlation of charge.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Balance Utility Utif"lty Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

!!!: Descripticm Boob Adjustments Test Year Ad"JUStment Revenues sehedule(s)

1 OPERATING AfVENUES 20,840,529 (542,344) 20,298,186 6,529,383 (A) 26,827,569 8-4,B-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 10,494,286 575,233 11,069,519 (BJ 11,069,519 B-6, B-3

4

5 Depreciation. net of CIAC Amort. 3,n3,374 870,142 4,643,516 (C) 4,643,516 B-14, B-3

6
7 Amortization 110,166 110,1&6 (D) 110,166

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 1,972,394 323,9S2 2,196,376 293,822 (E) 2,490,198 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for mcome Taxes (484?001 4n,471 (12~J 1,446J74 (FJ 11433,945 C-1, C•2, B-3

12
13 OPERATING EXPENSES 15,655,353 2,351,994 18,007,347 1,739,996 19,747,343

14

15 NfT OPERATING INCOME s,1as1116 12,894,3381 2~839 4lS9JS7 11oao~

16
17

18 RATE BASE 60,933,793 2B.813,386 89,747,179 89,747,179

19

20
21 RATE OF RETURN 8.51 96 2.55 96 7.889 96

13

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase in water and
wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake,
Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk,
and Seminole Counties, by Utilities, Inc. of
Florida.

DOCKET NO. 20200139-WS

DATED: November 20, 2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the testimony of Debra Dobiac on behalf of the staff of the